

FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION

FCC-G535-EN_v2

PRODUCT: Granic 535

We confirm that the components of this product are certified by our suppliers for its use in the manufacture of plastic materials to come in contact with foodstuffs.

EC- Member States

• The components comply with the requirements pertaining to the COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) [No 10/2011](#) of 14th January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, ANNEX I, Table 1, including subsequent amendments.

The normative and requirements of Europe Commission [2002/72/CE of 6 august 2002](#) and 2004/19/EC (1/3/2004), 2005/79/EC (18/11/2005), 2007/19/EC (2/4/2007), 2008/39/EC (6/3/2008) and (EC) No 975/2009) are repealed.

• In reference to article 3 of regulation (EC) [N°1935/2004](#) concerning the generic product safety requirements of materials and articles intended to come into food contact: This product is manufactured in accordance with good manufacturing practice as outlined in Commission (EC) N° 2023/2006.

• Some components of the Granic product have specific migration limits (SML) regulated by COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) [No 10/2011](#). For more information, please contact GCR.

The rules of the EU Directive 10/2011 include a limit of 10mg/dm² on the overall migration from finished plastics articles into food and it has to be controlled on the finished articles. Manufacturers of finished food contact articles as well as the industrial food packers have to make sure that these articles in their actual use are in compliance with the imposed specific and overall migration requirements.

Furthermore, please be informed that the mineral present in this Granic product can migrate if the manufactured product is in contact with substances whose pH is below 4.5, such as overall migration tests performed with European food simulant B (3% acetic acid in water). Therefore, a suitable concentration of the product in the finished articles should be individuated to allow compliance to the OML, in the case of contact with acidic food.

USA -FDA

The components of above mentioned Granic, appear in the positive list of products accepted for the fabrication of packaging materials for food contact, as published by the Food and Drug Administration (USA) under regulation [FDA 21 CFR](#).

Furthermore, this product is in compliance with:

- **Olefin polymers:** part 177.1520
- **Calcium carbonate:** parts 175.300
Indirect food additives: Substance employed in the production of resinous and polymeric coatings that is the subject of a regulation in subpart B – Certain adjuvants and production aids, (Rosin salts, calcium).

REGULATORY AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

25/02/2025

Silvia Larrucea

